
 

Thanet District Council, PO Box 9, Cecil Street, Margate, Kent, CT9 1XZ 
Tel: +44 (0)1843 577000 Fax: +44 (0)1843 290906 DX 30555 (Margate) www.thanet.gov.uk 

Chief Executive: Madeline Homer 

 
 

 
Date: 07 December 2015 
Our ref: Overview & Scrutiny Panel/Agenda 
Ask For: Charles Hungwe 
Direct Dial: (01843) 577186 
Email: charles.hungwe@thanet.gov.uk 

 
 
 

OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY PANEL 
 

15 DECEMBER 2015 
 
A meeting of the Overview & Scrutiny Panel will be held at 7.00 pm on Tuesday, 15 
December 2015 in the Council Chamber, Council Offices, Cecil Street, Margate, Kent. 
 

Membership: 
 
Councillor D Saunders (Chairman); Councillors: G Coleman-Cooke (Deputy Chair), 
Bambridge, Campbell, Connor, Curran, Dennis, Dexter, Dixon, Elenor, Falcon, Jaye-Jones, 
Parsons and Potts 

 
 

A G E N D A 
 

Item 
No 

                                                         Subject 

 

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   

 To receive any declarations of interest. Members are advised to consider the advice 
contained within the Declaration of Interest form attached at the back of this agenda. If a 
Member declares an interest, they should complete that form and hand it to the officer 
clerking the meeting and then take the prescribed course of action. 

3. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS SCHEDULED MEETING  (Pages 1 - 2) 

 To approve the Minutes of the Overview and Scrutiny Panel meeting held on 20 October 
2015, copy attached. 

4. MINUTES OF EXTRAORDINARY MEETING - 17 NOVEMBER 2015  (Pages 3 - 6) 

 To approve the Minutes of the Overview and Scrutiny Panel meeting held on 17 
November 2015, copy attached. 

5. MINUTES OF EXTRAORDINARY MEETING - 26 NOVEMBER 2015  (Pages 7 - 10) 

 To approve the Minutes of the Overview and Scrutiny Panel meeting held on 26 
November 2015, copy attached. 

6. CABINET MEMBER PRESENTATION BY COUNCILLOR BRIMM, PORTFOLIO 
HOLDER FOR OPERATIONAL SERVICES   

 Presentation Title is on "Our Vision for the Future of our Parks, Gardens & Playgrounds." 
 
The specific question for the presentation is "What plans does Cabinet have to address 
issues raised by residents regarding planned maintenance of our open spaces and flower 
beds?" 

 



Item 
No 

Subject 

 

7. SELECTIVE LICENSING IN CLIFTONVILLE WEST AND MARGATE CENTRAL (Pages 
11 - 136) 

8. REVIEW OF OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY PANEL WORK PROGRAMME FOR 2015/16 
(Pages 137 - 144) 

9. FORWARD PLAN AND EXEMPT CABINET REPORT LIST FOR THE PERIOD 11 
NOVEMBER 2015 - 31 MAY 2016 (Pages 145 - 156) 

  
Declaration of Interest form - back of agenda 

 



OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY PANEL 
 

Minutes of the meeting held on 20 October 2015 at 7.00 pm in Council Chamber, Council 
Offices, Cecil Street, Margate, Kent. 

 
 

Present: 
 

Councillor David Saunders (Chairman); Councillors G Coleman-
Cooke, Campbell, Connor, Curran, Dennis, Elenor, Falcon, 
E Dawson, Parsons, Potts and Taylor-Smith 
 

In Attendance: Councillors: Ashbee, L Fairbrass, M Saunders and Smith 
 

 
16. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
Apologies were received from Councillor Bambridge, substituted by Councillor Taylor-
Smith. 
 

17. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

18. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
Councillor Campbell proposed, Councillor Coleman-Cooke seconded and Members 
agreed the minutes as a true record of the meeting that was held on 18 August 2015. 
 

19. CABINET MEMBER PRESENTATION BY COUNCILLOR BRIMM, PORTFOLIO 
HOLDER FOR OPERATIONAL SERVICES  
 
The item was deferred to a future meeting. 
 

20. THE DETERMINATION OF THE GAMBLING POLICY STATEMENT FOR THE NEXT 
THREE YEARS  
 
Philip Bensted, Regulatory Services Manager introduced the report and advised 
Members that a review of the Gambling Policy was a statutory requirement for Local 
Authorities. The new Gambling Commission Guidance that was published in September 
was taken into account during this review. No significant or material changes were 
needed to the proposed policy as a result of the new guidance. 
 
The Council had received three responses to the public consultation and in all instances 
the respondents were supportive of the proposed policy. Council officers and inspectors 
from the Gambling Commission undertook regular inspections to ascertain that the 
gambling operations were conducted according to the set regulations and legislative 
requirements. 
 
Councillor Campbell proposed, Councillor Coleman-Cooke seconded and Members 
unanimously agreed to recommend to Council that the Policy statement should be 
adopted. 
 

21. REVIEW OF OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY PANEL WORK PROGRAMME FOR 2015/16  
 
Nick Hughes advised Members that due to the changes in the political make-up of the 
Council, a report had been considered at full Council and Members had make changes to 
political representation on different committees of Council. This meant that membership 
to the three sub groups ought to be reconsidered. He provided the following options that 
the Panel could adopt.  



2 
 

 
One of the options was that Members could reduce the size of each sub group to 3 UKIP; 
2 Conservative; 1 Democratic Independent Group (DIG). The second option was to leave 
the size at seven so that the membership would be: 3 UKIP; 2 Conservative; 1 DIG; 1 
Labour. The third option would be to increase the membership to eight in order to have 4 
UKIP; 3 Conservative; 1 DIG; 1 Labour. 
 
Councillor Taylor-Smith proposed, Councillor Dennis seconded and Members agreed 
that each sub group would have a membership of seven made up of 3 UKIP; 2 
Conservative; 1 DIG; 1 Labour. 
 
Some Members were concerned that sub groups do not meet as often as required by the 
current TDC Constitution. They suggested that the sub-group should meet as often as 
the parent committee. Members also requested that future sub group scrutiny reports or 
presentations should contain information that Members can effectively review and inform 
the policy development process. 
 
The report was received and noted. 
 

22. FORWARD PLAN AND EXEMPT CABINET REPORT LIST FOR THE PERIOD 07 
OCTOBER - 03 MARCH 2016  
 
Members agreed that a report on Asset Management be considered by the Panel at a 
future meeting. They also requested that Portfolio Holders be in attendance at future 
Panel meetings to jointly introduce reports from their respective portfolio areas with 
officers. 
 
 
 
Meeting concluded: 7.30 pm 
 
 



OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY PANEL 
 

Minutes of the meeting held on 17 November 2015 at 7.00 pm in Council Chamber, Council 
Offices, Cecil Street, Margate, Kent. 

 
 

Present: 
 

Councillor David Saunders (Chairman); Councillors G Coleman-
Cooke, Bayford, Campbell, Connor, Curran, Dellar, Dennis, Dexter, 
Elenor, Falcon, Jaye-Jones, Partington and Potts 
 

In Attendance: Councillors: L Fairbrass, Wells, Ashbee, Brimm, Edwards, Evans, 
J Fairbrass, Game, Grove, Leys, Martin, Rogers, M Saunders, 
Shonk, Tomlinson and Townend 
 

 
23. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
Apologies were received from the following Members: 
 
Councillor Dixon, substituted by Councillor Dellar; 
Councillor Bambridge, substituted by Councillor Partington; 
Councillor Parsons, substituted by Councillor Bayford. 
 
Councillor Jaye-Jones was present to occupy the UKIP seat made vacant due to recent 
changes in political membership. 
 

24. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

25. OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY PANEL CALL-IN OF A CABINET DECISION ON MANSTON 
AIRPORT  
 
The Chairman advised the meeting that a request for public speaking by Ms Jennifer 
Maidman, representative of the Save Manston Airport (SMA) had been granted. 
Councillor David Saunders reminded the meeting that the purpose of the call-in was to 
review the procedure that was used by Cabinet to make the decision on 29 October 
2015. 
 
One Member requested that a RiverOak representative be allowed to speak at the 
meeting. Mr Tim Howes, Director of Corporate Governance & Monitoring Officer advise
[...]
ther action, in which case the Cabinet 
decision on Manston Airport became implementable henceforth. 
 
 
 
Meeting concluded: 8.30 pm 
 
 





OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY PANEL 
 

Minutes of the meeting held on 26 November 2015 at 7.00 pm in Council Chamber, Council 
Offices, Cecil Street, Margate, Kent. 

 
 

Present: 
 

Councillor David Saunders (Chairman); Councillors: G Coleman-
Cooke, Bambridge, Campbell, Connor, Curran, Dennis, Dexter, 
Dixon, Elenor, Falcon, Jaye-Jones, Parsons and Potts 
 

In Attendance: Councillors: Ashbee, M Saunders and Townend 
 

 
26. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
There were no apologies received at the meeting. 
 

27. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

28. PROPOSED BUDGET STRATEGY 2016-17  
 
Councillor Townend introduced the item. He said that the financial context in which 
Council had to produce the assumptions for the proposed council budget for 2016/17 
were extremely challenging. There were also substantial one off costs that Council had to 
meet from the earmarked reserves. One Member asked whether Cabinet would come up 
with changes to their current budget proposals in view of the announcements made by 
the Chancellor during his presentation of the Comprehensive Spending Review 
Statement. Tim Willis, Director of Corporate Resources said that there wasn’t anything 
significant arising from the government announcement that would require the need for 
Council to make changes to the proposed budget for 2016/17, but the detailed financial 
settlement for Thanet would not be known for several weeks. 
 
In response to questions, Tim Willis said that digitalisation will achieve efficiency savings 
but would also be designed to improve customer experience. He said that the proposed 
budget strategy for 2016/17 represented headlines of the main detailed budget 
proposals, to be considered by Cabinet in January 2016 before going to Council in early 
February 2016. Council would continue to monitor and r
[...]
s for the calibration of fee parking machines had been 
budgeted for and that the 2016/17 car parking charges would be published on the 
Council website once agreed by Full Council. 
 
Councillor Campbell proposed, Councillor Connor seconded and Members agreed to 
recommend that Cabinet reviews the proposal to remove free car parking facility for 
Leopold Street car park on Saturdays. 
 
Councillor Elenor proposed and Councillor Dixon seconded that Council considered 
setting a maximum car parking fee of five pounds across the district. When put to vote 
the motion was lost. 
 
 
 
Meeting concluded: 7.58 pm 
 



3 
 

 





 

 

 
SELECTIVE LICENSING IN CLIFTONVILLE WEST AND MARGATE CENTRAL 
 
To: Overview and Scrutiny Panel – 15 December 2015 
 
Main Portfolio Area: Community Services 
 
By: Richard Hopkins, Housing Regeneration Team Leader 
 
Classification: Unrestricted 
 
Ward: Cliftonville West and Margate Central 
 

 
Summary: The council’s existing selective licensing designation, which 

applies to certain parts of Cliftonville West and Margate Central, 
is due to expire on 20 April 2016. This report highlights the 
proposal to make a further five-year designation in respect of a 
substantially similar area. 

 
For Recommendation 
 

 
1.0 Introduction and background 

1.1 In 2011, the council designated certain parts of Cliftonville West and Margate Central 
as a selective licensing area for the maximum permitted period of five years. Unless 
subject to exemption, all privately rented properties in the area must be licensed with 
the council. As around 70% of dwellings are in the private rented sector (national 
average 19%), the majority of homes are affected by the designation.  

1.2 Selective licensing was introduced to help tackle low housing demand, poor housing 
conditions and anti-social behaviour (ASB) and is part of the council’s wider 
regeneration activities in Margate. The scheme requires all landlords to effectively 
manage their propert
[...]

poor housing conditions? 

300 

(78.1%) 

40 

(10.4%) 

44 

(11.5%) 

384 

(100%) 

4 Do you think the proposed area is a desirable 
place in which to live? 

115 

(29.9%) 

224 

(58.3%) 

45 

(11.7%) 

384 

(100%) 

5 Do you think the council should be taking 
action to improve the management of 
privately rented homes in the proposed area? 

319 

(83.1%) 

37 

(9.6%) 

28 

(7.3%) 

384 

(100%) 

6 Do you think a further five year Selective 
Licensing Scheme would benefit the area? 

283 

(73.7%) 

66 

(17.2%) 

35 

(9.1%) 

384 

(100%) 
 

4.9 The majority of survey respondents were in support of a further selective licensing 
designation, with 73.7% in favour and 17.2% against. Public support for selective 
licensing appears to be getting stronger. The public consultation carried out for the 
current designation in 2010 revealed that while there was public support, it was less 
obvious, with 49% in favour and 44% against. The following table highlights increased 
support from landlords and residents living in the area. 

Table 3: Support for selective licensing – Comparison of survey results 2010/2015 

  

All landlords Residents living in proposed area 

For Against Don't 
Know 

For Against Don't 
Know 

Public Consultation 2010 

Survey responses: 579 

15.1% 82.1% 2.8% 67.4% 22.3% 10.3% 

Public Consultation 2015 

Survey responses: 384 

26.9% 61.5% 11.5% 85.2% 6.1% 8.7% 

 

4.10 Of the 384 respondents, 279 (72.7%) made further written comments in addition to 
answering the survey questions. Therefore, including the 20 separate written 
responses submitted, the council received 299 written representations during the 
public consultation. 

4.11 The 20 separate written responses were received from a variety of respondents as 
shown in the table below. 



 

Table 4: Number of separate written responses received by respondent group 

No. Respondent Group Number Percentage 

1 Thanet Landlords’ Focus Group 1 5% 

2 Landlord Association (NLA,
[...]
 higher property and rental values, and a more stable 
community with less resident turnover. 

5.3 Selective licensing alone cannot regenerate the proposed area overnight. It can only 
be part of a longer term solution. It can, however, contribute to a joined-up and 
holistic response to the problems faced and help increase the chances of community 
regeneration in the Cliftonville area.  

 

6.0 Options 

6.1 The panel may wish to recommend to Cabinet that a further selective licensing 
designation is made in respect of certain parts of Cliftonville West and Margate 
Central as set out in the annexed proposal document. 

6.2 Alternatively, the panel may wish to make representations to Cabinet regarding the 
proposal. 



 

7.0 Corporate Implications 

7.1 Financial and VAT 

7.1.1 Should a selective licensing designation be made, the licence fee income generated 
would be used to fund the staffing arrangements required to administer the scheme. 
Staff currently working on selective licensing are on temporary contracts that are 
reviewed each year, having regard to available funding. Their contracts would be 
extended into any new scheme, with the number of contracts being made available 
dependent on licence fee income. 

7.1.2 The council’s permanent staff engaged in housing enforcement activities would 
continue to support the scheme and its enforcement as a normal function of their role. 

7.1.3 There would be no additional burden on existing budgets should a further designation 
be made. 

7.2 Legal 

7.2.1 Section 80(1) of the Housing Act 2004 empowers the council to designate either the 
area of its district, or an area in its district, as subject to selective licensing. The area 
subject to any such designation must meet at least one of the six legal tests, known 
as general or additional conditions, set out in sections 80(3) and 80(6) of the Housing 
Act 2004 and The Selective Licensing of Houses (Additional Conditions) (England) 
Order 2015 (SI 2015/977
[...]
: Supporting neighbourhoods. 

Selective licensing helps the council ensure that dwellings in the private 
rented sector are effectively managed and maintained in a safe condition. This 
increases the quality of housing stock available to the residents of Thanet. 
Licence conditions may also require licence holders to appropriately manage 
anti-social behaviour, should it ever originate from their property. This 
condition is in current use, and its continued use is proposed. As housing and 
health are inextricably linked, improvements in the home environment can 
contribute to a reduction in health inequalities. 

 

7.4 Equity and Equalities 

7.4.1 Persons from vulnerable groups can sometimes have limited housing choices. In 
particular, families with young children, older persons and those with a disability can 
find themselves in poor quality rented accommodation. Residents who do not have 
English as their first language may also find it more difficult to access services. 
Selective licensing often involves safeguarding the health, safety and welfare of such 
residents. Therefore, selective licensing, particularly through its proactive inspection 
programme, can help to minimise disadvantage and contribute to the needs of some 
Protected Characteristics. 

7.4.2 A full Equality Impact and Customer Needs Analysis has been undertaken and is 
annexed to the proposal document. 

 

8.0 Recommendation 

8.1 That the panel recommend to Cabinet that a further selective licensing designation is 
made in respect of certain parts of Cliftonville West and Margate Central as set out in 
the annexed proposal document. 

 



 

9.0 Decision Making Process 

9.1 This is a key decision to go to Cabinet on 19 January 2016. This is an urgent decision 
and so will not be subject to call-in by the Overview and Scrutiny Panel. The decision 
is urgent because, if Cabinet decide to make a designation, it must, owing to statutory 
requirements, be confirmed on or before 20 January 2
[...]
 Party /Task & Finish Group – a formal sub-committee which will 
report its findings back to the Panel for recommendation onto the executive. 

b) Presentations – these are presentations to the Panel that will allow the Panel to 
consider whether any further work should be undertaken and a specific item included 
in the Panel’s work programme. 

c) Watching briefs – possible additions to the work programme. The Panel will need to 
decide whether to undertake work on them, and if so, how the work will be organised 
in the light of progress towards policy development of the issue by the decision 
make. 

 

Table 1 – Current OSP Work Programme for 2015/16 

Overview & Scrutiny Panel 
Meeting Date 

Indicative Agenda Items Issue Source 

15 December 2015 Cabinet Member Presentation 
by Councillor Brimm, Portfolio 
Holder for Operational Services 

Invited by OSP Chairman 

 Selective Licensing in 
Cliftonville West and Margate 
Central 

Forward Plan 

 Review of Overview & 
Scrutiny Panel Work 
Programme 

Standing Agenda Item 

 Forward Plan & Exempt 
Cabinet Report List 
 

Standing Agenda Item 



 
Table 2 – Current Sub-Group Progress and Watching Briefs Updates for 2015/16 
 

Sub Group/Issue Composition/ 
Members 

Lead Officer Comment on 
Progress 

Status 

Date of 
Establishment 
01.10.09 
Community Safety 
Partnership Working 
Party 

Cllr Elenor 
(Chairman) 
Cllr Bambridge 
Cllr Campbell 
Cllr Curran 
Cllr Dixon 
Cllr Falcon 

Martyn 
Cassell; 

The group will be 
meeting on 14 
December to receive a 
progress update on 
crime statistics in 
Thanet and ‘Engaging 
with Partners and the 
Community.’ Another 
meeting has also been 
arranged for 1 
February 2016 to 
review the proposed 
Community Safety 
Partnership Plan for 
2016/17 

On going 

   

26 January 2016 
(extra meeting) 

Budget and Medium Financial 
Plan 2016-2020 

Budget & Policy Framework - 
Forward Plan 

   

09 February 2016 Cabinet Member Presentation Standing Agenda Item 

 Council Tax 20
[...]

Councillors must declare at meetings any gift, benefit or hospitality with an estimated value (or 
cumulative value if a series of gifts etc.) of £100 or more. You must, at the commencement of 
the meeting or when the interest becomes apparent, disclose the existence and nature of the 
gift, benefit or hospitality, the identity of the donor and how the business under consideration 
relates to that person or body. However you can stay in the meeting unless it constitutes a 
significant interest, in which case it should be declared as outlined above.   
 

What if I am unsure? 
 
If you are in any doubt, Members are strongly advised to seek advice from the Monitoring 
Officer or the Democratic Services and Scrutiny Manager well in advance of the meeting. 

 
DECLARATION OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS, 

SIGNIFICANT INTERESTS AND GIFTS, BENEFITS AND HOSPITALITY 

 
MEETING………………………………………………………………………………………………... 
 
DATE…………………………………………… AGENDA ITEM …………………………………… 
 

DISCRETIONARY PECUNIARY INTEREST    
 

SIGNIFICANT INTEREST      
 

GIFTS, BENEFITS AND HOSPITALITY     
 
THE NATURE OF THE INTEREST, GIFT, BENEFITS OR HOSPITALITY: 
 
…………………………………………………………………………………………………………… 
 
……………………………………………………………………………………………….…………… 
 
……………………………………………………………………………………………………………. 
 
NAME (PRINT): ………………………………………………………………………………………… 
 
 
SIGNATURE: …………………………………………………………………………………………… 
 
Please detach and hand this form to the Democratic Services Officer when you are asked to 
declare any interests. 
 


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of Previous Scheduled Meeting
	4 Minutes of Extraordinary Meeting - 17 November 2015
	5 Minutes of Extraordinary Meeting - 26 November 2015
	7 Selective Licensing in Cliftonville West and Margate Central
	Annex 1 - Draft SL Proposal 2016-21 (OS)

	8 Review of Overview & Scrutiny Panel Work Programme for 2015/16
	9 Forward Plan and Exempt Cabinet Report List for the period 11 November 2015 - 31 May 2016
	Forward Plan 11 November 2015 - 31 May 2016

	 Declaratio

Minutes of the meeting


 

OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY PANEL 
 

Minutes of the meeting held on 15 December 2015 at 7.00 pm in Council Chamber, Council 
Offices, Cecil Street, Margate, Kent. 

 
 

Present: 
 

Councillor David Saunders (Chairman); Councillors G Coleman-
Cooke, Bambridge, Campbell, Connor, Curran, Dennis, Dexter, 
Dixon, Elenor, Falcon, Jaye-Jones, Parsons and Potts 
 

In Attendance: Councillors: Ashbee, Brimm, J Fairbrass, L Fairbrass, M Saunders 
and Taylor-Smith 
 

 
30. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
There were no apologies received at the meeting. 
 

31. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Councillor Dixon declared a disclosable pecuniary interest regarding agenda Item 7 
(Selective Licensing in Clifftonville West and Margate Central). 
 

32. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS SCHEDULED MEETING  
 
Councillor Campbell proposed, Councillor G. Coleman-Cooke seconded and Members 
agreed the minutes as a correct record of the ordinary Panel meeting held on 20 October 
2015. 
 

33. MINUTES OF EXTRAORDINARY MEETING - 17 NOVEMBER 2015  
 
Councillor Campbell proposed, Councillor Potts seconded and Members agreed the 
minutes as a correct record of the extraordinary Panel meeting held on 17 November 
2015. 
 

34. MINUTES OF EXTRAORDINARY MEETING - 26 NOVEMBER 2015  
 
Councillor Campbell proposed, Councillor Potts seconded and Members agreed the 
minutes as a correct record of the extraordinary Panel meeting held on 26 November 
2015. 
 

35. CABINET MEMBER PRESENTATION BY COUNCILLOR BRIMM, PORTFOLIO 
HOLDER FOR OPERATIONAL SERVICES  
 
In her presentation to the Panel Councillor Brimm reported that currently staff working in 
the parks, grounds and playgrounds were carrying out the following key activities: 
 

 Grass cutting of parks and other grounds owned by the Council; 

 Sports ground maintenance through the Your Leisure Partnership; 

 Management of shrubs, beds and hedges in parks and other grounds owned by 
TDC; 

 Tree Management including East Kent Housing; 

 Provision of Allotments; 

 Development, maintenance and safety inspections of Play Areas and Skate Parks 
including East Kent Housing; 

 Grounds maintenance for East Kent Housing through a Service Level Agreement; 

 Grave digging and maintenance of Cemeteries; 



2 
 

 Weed control to all parks, open spaces and foreshores (typically three times per 
annum); 

 Minor works including planned and reactive works in parks, open spaces, toilets, car 
parks and the installation of parking meters. 

 
Current Service Statistics Figures 

Area maintained Approx. 1,000,000 m
2 

Number of parks and open spaces maintained 110 

Number of vehicles  20 

Sports Grounds 14 

Tennis Courts 18 

Cemeteries 9 

No. of burials per year 300 

Play Areas 44 

Skate Parks 3 

Flower Beds, excluding shrub areas 63 

 
The portfolio holder said that not all the staff employed within the service were focussed 
on planned maintenance. To put this into perspective, in 2010 the Operational Services 
employed 63 full time staff and last year this had been reduced to 40 full time 
equivalents, a reduction of 37%. Furthermore, staff do not work on weekends. 
 
Although there had been a significant reduction in the number of staff, the Service had 
worked hard to maintain service levels. Understandably, there had been reductions in the 
frequencies of most operations with most routine operations (grass cutting, hedges, 
shrub and flower bed maintenance) being affected. Council was no longer carrying out in-
house high level tree care as was previously the case. 
 
Over the last 5 years, the public, visitors and members’ expectations had remained high. 
In relation unfortunately, Council no longer had the resources to fulfil these expectations. 
However Members should note that there were only 10 formal complaints received in 
2014/15. 
 
Councillor Brimm explained that Council parks and open spaces were important to the 
people who live and visit Thanet and were therefore priority for the current Cabinet 
administration, as demonstrated in the corporate priority one statement which aims to 
‘creating a welcoming environment’. Cabinet was working on an Open Spaces and Parks 
Strategy for the next 20 years. Councillors and residents would be fully engaged during 
this process in order to inform the strategy, but it is likely that some hard choices would 
need to be made around the number of parks and open spaces that the Council can 
support as funding would clearly be limited. 
 
Councillor Brimm said that the Strategy would need to decide on such options as, ‘does 
the Council maintain all current parks and flower beds to the same standard or a smaller 
number but to a higher quality.’ Given the significant works required to produce this 
strategy, delivery is not anticipated until late 2016 / early 2017. Currently, the team was 
working with over twenty voluntary organisations and the intention was to develop the 
relationships between Council and community groups to the benefit of the local 
communities that were served by Council.  
 
The current support activities being offered to volunteer groups by Council including the 
following; 
 
• Enabling volunteers, user groups and other stakeholders to take ownership and help 

maintain open spaces; 
• Train volunteers in horticultural techniques to make them more effective; 
• Develop and enhance volunteer networks across the District; 
• Ensure Health and Safety compliance; 



3 
 

• Liaising with groups to ensure tasks and output delivered at optimal times for 
maximum benefit; 

• Develop formal agreements to ensure work is undertaken to a required frequency 
and standard. 

 
In conclusion Councillor Brimm said that the staff Operational Service remained 
committed to delivering the best service within the existing budgets and would continue 
to look at all opportunities where possible to improve and enhance the service they 
provide to the public. 
 
The Chairman then opened the discussion to all Panel Members and Councillor Brimm 
responded to Member questions. It was pointed out by Panel members that Thanet 
attracted the more mature visitors whose high points for visiting the area would include 
the site of beautiful and well maintained and blooming flowers in the area. They noted 
with concern the procurement problems for flower plants that had been experienced in 
the past for Albion Road in Ramsgate and other parts of Broadstairs. Trimming of plants 
was not carried out until after major events (like the Dickens Week) had taken place in 
the district. 
 
Speaking under Council Procedure 24.1, one Member said that street cleansing and 
waste collection should be done in liaison with flowerbeds clearance. This would offer a 
holistic approach to keeping the public spaces clean and in a welcoming condition. They 
suggested that this approach should be included in the proposed twenty year strategy 
that Cabinet was working on. 
 
Officers were requested to look into the issue regarding grounds at St Johns Church in 
Margate Central, which appear to have gone for a long time without grounds 
maintenance except for intermittent volunteers who cut the grass. Gavin Waite agreed to 
look into the matter. Gavin Waite further explained that the purchase of replacement 
vehicles for Operational Services had been approved. This was expected to improve the 
performance of the grounds maintenance team. Members suggested that TDC consults 
Parish and Town Councils as part of the process of drafting the twenty year Strategy. 
 
The Chairman thanked Councillor Brimm for the presentation. 
 

36. SELECTIVE LICENSING IN CLIFTONVILLE WEST AND MARGATE CENTRAL  
 
Having declared a disclosable pecuniary interest on the agenda item at the beginning of 
the meeting, Councillor Dixon left the Council Chamber before discussion commenced on 
‘Selective Licensing in Cliftonville West and Margate Central.’ 
 
Richard Hopkins, Housing Regeneration Team Leader led discussion and gave a 
background to the subject. He highlighted the following that: 
 

 The current selective licensing scheme was a success; 

 Privately rented homes are required to be licenced and landlords are required to 
effectively manage their properties and keep them in a safe condition; 

 Enforcement of the current scheme started in 2013 after a judicial review that took 
two years to resolve; 

 About 1000 inspections have been carried out and about 66% of the properties 
inspected were found to have health hazards or failed to meet other licensing 
requirements; 

 21 landlords had been prosecuted successfully and had received fines of up to 
£20,000; 

 All fines are retained by the criminal justice system but TDC applies for a 
contribution to prosecution costs; 



4 
 

 Landlords are required to take reasonable steps to ensure that Anti-Social 
Behaviour does not emanate from their properties; 

 It was observed that anti-social behaviour reported incidents had declined 
significantly (ie by 28.7% since 2011); 

 The current scheme is due to expire on 20 April 2016, five years after coming into 
force. 

 
It was against this background that a proposal to renew the Selective Licensing 
Scheme to cover similar parts of Cliftonville West and Margate Central was developed. 
This proposal would include an additional 150 licensable properties. Richard Hopkins 
advised Members that a public consultation had been conducted over ten weeks and 
72% of the respondents were in favour of renewing the Scheme as opposed to 18% 
who were against renewal. Public support had significantly increased from the previous 
consultation in 2010 which recorded 49% in favour and 44% against the Scheme. 
 
Members agreed that the survey information was comprehensive and commended the 
officer report as being detailed and informative. They said the Scheme was not 
detrimental to the heritage of the area. In response to further Member questions 
Richard Hopkins made the following comments: 
 

 The council will be carrying out district wide research in 2016 to ascertain whether 
any other discrete areas should be considered for selective licensing; 

 Enforcement costs were not paid for by the landlord licence fees; 

 Licence fees are not annual and only one fee is payable for each licence, which 
usually lasts for 5 years; 

 There are discounts for landlords who applied for renewal at least 6 weeks in 
advance and for accredited landlords; 

 Requirements relating to external decorations will be applied to licences where 
possible; 

 The public consultation had brought up waste problems as  a particular issue of 
concern for residents; 

 A condition on waste will be included in the landlord’s licence to ensure that they 
take reasonable steps to prevent waste problems; 

 Housing Regeneration Team (HRT) coordinate their enforcement activities with the 
Margate Task Force; 

 Other Council officers outside the HRT would be authorised under selective 
licensing to increase enforcement activities; 

 
Bob Porter, Interim Head of Housing Services advised the Panel that Council had 
acquired properties in Margate and had been converting them to good quality family 
homes, which are being  let out to Council tenants This intervention is also helping to 
regenerate the area..  
 
The Scheme discourages poor landlords from moving into the designated area. Officers 
reported that anecdotal evidence was suggesting that, in the last six months, there had 
been encouraging trend of owner occupiers buying properties in the area covered by the 
Selective Licensing Scheme. 
 
Councillor Coleman-Cooke proposed, Councillor Parsons seconded and the Panel 
agreed to recommend to Cabinet that a further selective licensing designation is made in 
respect of certain parts of Cliftonville West and Margate Central as set out in the annexed 
proposal document. 
 

37. REVIEW OF OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY PANEL WORK PROGRAMME FOR 2015/16  
 
In response a Member query, Madeline Homer, CEx advised the meeting that although 
Cabinet had set up a QEQM Hospital Cabinet Advisory Group, the group had not yet met 



5 
 

as Council was still awaiting the appointment of a new CEx for the East Kent Hospitals 
University Foundation Trust. 
 
The Clinical Commissioning Group (CCG) together with EKHUFT have set up a Strategic 
Board and TDC officers would be seeking more information on the terms of reference of 
the new Board and meet the new EKHUFT CEx. 
 
The report was noted. 
 

38. FORWARD PLAN AND EXEMPT CABINET REPORT LIST FOR THE PERIOD 11 
NOVEMBER 2015 - 31 MAY 2016  
 
Members requested that officers in Democratic Services produce and circulate to all 
councillors forwarding notes that explain the purpose of the Forward Plan. This was in 
order to provide clarity on how Members can make use of the Plan and its contents. 
 
Members noted the report. 
 
 
 
Meeting concluded: 8.15 pm 
 
 


